Pre-tax income (loss) (423) 655 1,366 (7,000) (3,004) (9,862)

Income tax expense (benefit):
Current 145 128 243 65 48 48
Deferred 13 108 (84) (37) (28) —

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

8

158 236 159 28 20 48

Net income (loss) € (581) € 419 € 1,207 € (7,028) € (3,024) € (9,910)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and Diluted € (0.12) € 0.08 € 0.24 € (1.41) € (0.60) € (1.62)

4

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

9

The following table summarizes certain of our balance sheet data at September 30, 2005 on an actual basis and on a
pro forma basis adjusted to reflect our receipt and use of the net proceeds from a private placement in October 2005 of
1,551,125 of our ordinary shares at a price per share of $7.05 (approximately €5.83 based on the exchange rate on the
date of closing) and warrants to purchase an aggregate of 620,450 ordinary shares after deducting placement fees of
$656,126 (approximately €542,253) and estimated offering expenses of $363,975 (approximately €300,806), as if we
had received and used the net proceeds on September 30, 2005.

(000’s omitted)
Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005
Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents € 7,012 € 8,200 € 15,212
Receivables 909 909
Inventories 1,683 1,683
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,075 1,075
Total Current Assets 10,679 8,200 18,879
Property, manufacturing facility and equipment, net 8,526 8,526
Intangible and other assets, net 845 845

€ 20,050 € 8,200 € 28,250

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Payables, accruals, other current liabilities € 3,368 € € 3,3683,368
Current maturities of long-term debt 895 895
Deferred income 350 350
Total Current Liabilities 4,613 — 4,613
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 2,577 2,577
Termination indemnities 693 693
Total Liabilities 7,883 — 7,883
Total Shareholders’ Equity 12,167 8,200 20,367

€ 20,050 € 8,200 € 28,250

5

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

10

The following table summarizes certain of our statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2004 on
an actual basis and on a pro forma basis adjusted to reflect:

·our receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of $8.010 million of our Series A senior convertible promissory notes
from October through January 2005 as if we had received the net proceeds on January 1, 2004; and

·our receipt and use of the net proceeds from the sale of 2,400,000 of our ordinary shares in June 2005 in our initial
public offering and 300,000 of our ordinary shares in July 2005 from the exercise of part of the underwriters’

[…]

August 2005 1.2434 1.2147
September 2005 1.2538 1.2011
October 2005 1.2148 1.1914
November 2005 1.2067 1.1667
December 2005 1.2041 1.1699
January 2006 (through January 27, 2006) 1.2287 1.1980

_______________
Source: Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.10

On January 27, 2006, the noon buying rate was €1.00 to $1.2130.

We publish our financial statements in euro. This prospectus contains translations of euros into U.S. dollars at
specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. No representation is made that the euro amounts referred to in
this prospectus could have been or could be converted into U.S. dollars at any particular rate or at all.

21

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

40

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table summarizes our capitalization as of September 30, 2005:

· on an actual basis; and

·on a pro forma basis to reflect our issuance of and our receipt and use of the net proceeds from a private placement in
October 2005 of 1,551,125 of our ordinary shares at a price per share of $7.05 and warrants to purchase an aggregate
of 620,450 ordinary shares after deducting placement fees of $656,126 and estimated offering expenses of $363,975,
as if we had received and used the net proceeds on September 30, 2005.

You should read the following table in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of
September

30, 2005
Actual

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
For Private
Placement

Long-term debt:
Mortgage loans secured by real property € 2,323 € 2,323
Loans secured by equipment 700 700
Other 449 449

3,472 3,472
Less current maturities 895 895

2,577 2,577
Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares, par value €1.00 per share,
11,976,803 shares authorized; 8,059,505 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 9,610,630, shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma 8,060 9,611
Additional paid-in capital › 26,925 33,574
Accumulated deficit (22,818) (22,818)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 12,167 20,367
Total Capitalization € 14,744 € 22,944

The pro forma capitalization excludes:

·503,298 ordinary shares issuable at $9.52 per share upon exercise of our outstanding warrants issued in connection
with the Series A notes;

·620,450 ordinary shares issuable at $9.69 per share upon exercise of warrants issued in connection with the October
2005 private placement of ordinary shares;

·93,068 ordinary shares issuable at $9.69 per share upon exercise of warrants issued to the placement agent of our
October 2005 private placement of ordinary shares and warrants.

· 982,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of our options that were outstanding at September 30, 2005; and

[…]

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

43

Pre-tax income (loss) (423) 655 1,366 (7,000) (3,004) (9,862)

Income tax expense
(benefit):
Current 145 128 243 65 48 48
Deferred 13 108 (84) (37) (28) —

158 236 159 28 20 48

Net income (loss) € (581) € 419 € 1,207 € (7,028) € (3,024) € (9,910)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and Diluted € (0.12) € 0.08 € 0.24 € (1.41) € (0.60) € (1.62)

23

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

44

The following table summarizes certain of our balance sheet data at September 30, 2005 on an actual basis and on a
pro forma basis adjusted to reflect our receipt and use of the net proceeds from a private placement in October 2005 of
1,551,125 of our ordinary shares at a price per share of $7.05 (approximately €5.83 based on the exchange rate on the
date of closing) and warrants to purchase an aggregate of 620,450 ordinary shares after deducting placement fees of
$656,126 (approximately €542,253) and estimated offering expenses of $363,975 (approximately €300,806), as if we
had received and used the net proceeds on September 30, 2005.

(000’s omitted)
Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005
Historical

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents € 7,012 € 8,200 € 15,212
Receivables 909 909
Inventories 1,683 1,683
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,075 1,075
Total Current Assets 10,679 8,200 18,879
Property, manufacturing facility and equipment, net 8,526 8,526
Intangible and other assets, net 845 845

€ 20,050 € 8,200 € 28,250

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Payables, accruals, other current liabilities € 3,368 € — € 3,368
Current maturities of long-term debt 895 895
Deferred income 350 350
Total Current Liabilities 4,613 — 4,613
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 2,577 2,577
Termination indemnities 693 693
Total Liabilities 7,883 — 7,883
Total Shareholders’ Equity 12,167 8,200 20,367

€ 20,050 € 8,200 € 28,250

24

Edgar Filing: Gentium S.p.A. - Form 424B5

45

The following table summarizes certain of our statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2004 on
an actual basis and on a pro forma basis adjusted to reflect:

·our receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of $8.010 million of our Series A senior convertible promissory notes
from October through January 2005 as if we had received the net proceeds on January 1, 2004; and

·our receipt and use of the net proceeds from the sale of 2,400,000 of our ordinary shares in June 2005 in our initial
public offering and 300,000 of our ordinary shares in July 2005 from the exercise of part of the underwriters’